

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2484

ANSWERED ON 03RD AUGUST, 2021


 NEW FPIs


†2484.  SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU:


 Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of food processing industries established during the last three years in the country, State-wise especially in Bihar; and


(b) the annual turnover of these industries during this period?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation, through the Annual Survey of Industries (ASI), collects and publishes data for registered factory sector. The ASI data covers number of units, number of persons engaged in such units and other parameters including fixed capital etc. However, data for annual turnover is not reported in the ASI. The latest state-wise data under ASI is available up to the year 2017-18. The state-wise number of registered food processing units during 3 years since 2015-16 including in the state of Bihar, as reported in ASI, is placed at Annexure.


               Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing a central sector umbrella scheme- Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) for overall growth and development of food processing sector of the country including of Bihar. Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing / preservation industries. PMKSY is not any region or state specific but demand driven and is implemented across the country including Bihar. Since 2018-19, a total of 521 infrastructure projects have been approved across the country under different component schemes of PMKSY.
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2484 FOR ANSWER ON 3RD AUGUST, 2021

REGARDING NEW FPIs.


State-wise number of Registered Food Processing Units


(Figures in nos.)

Sl. No. State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 A & N Islands 5 5 6

2 Andhra Pradesh 5914 5859 5789

3 Arunachal Pradesh 30 30 29

4 Assam 1354 1410 1470

5 Bihar 894 881 880

6 Chandigarh 18 19 17

7 Chhattisgarh 1274 1309 1468

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 6 8 9

9 Daman & Diu 33 32 30

10 Delhi 166 166 171

11 Goa 97 98 112

12 Gujarat 2068 2239 2281

13 Haryana 857 917 952

14 Himachal Pradesh 170 193 171

15 Jammu and Kashmir 152 176 174

16 Jharkhand 233 228 235

17 Karnataka 2160 2251 2313

18 Kerala 1578 1629 1672

19 Madhya Pradesh 846 875 948

20 Maharashtra 3032 2808 2762

21 Manipur 25 28 27

22 Meghalaya 19 26 27

23 Nagaland 20 21 21

24 Odisha 1064 1127 1157

25 Puducherry 59 60 61

26 Punjab 2894 2906 2969

27 Rajasthan 879 882 888

28 Sikkim 21 19 20

29 Tamil Nadu 5082 5077 4952

30 Telangana 3960 3968 3949

31 Tripura 79 95 102

32 Uttar Pradesh 2086 2067 2098

33 Uttarakhand 364 372 394

34 West Bengal 1879 1959 2006

  Total-All India 39318 39740 40160

Source: ASI 2015-16,2016-17 & 2017-18, Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation

